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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 
 
 
PEACETECH LAB, INC.,   ) 
      ) 
      ) 
      ) 

Plaintiff,   ) 
      ) C.A. No. 1:20-cv-922 (JDB) 
v.      ) 
      ) 
C5 ACCELERATE LLC, PINARD   ) 
S.A.R.L., C5 HOLDINGS S.A.R.L.,   ) 
GROUNDTRUTH INVESTOR LLC,  ) 
MR. ANDRÉ PIENAAR, and  ) 
C5 CAPITAL LTD.,    ) 
      ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   ) 
 
 
 

 
 

OPPOSITION TO PEACETECH LAB’S  
MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 

Defendants C5 Accelerate LLC (“C5 Accelerate”), Pinard s.a.r.l. (“Pinard”), C5 Holdings 

s.a.r.l. (“Holdings”), GroundTruth Investor LLC (“GTI”), Mr. André Pienaar, and C5 Capital 

Ltd. (“Capital”) submit this Opposition to the Motion to Enforce the Settlement Agreement (the 

“Motion”) by PeaceTech Lab, Inc. (“PTL” or “Plaintiff”) and state as follows.  

I.  Defendant’s Arguments with Respect to Interest Are Misplaced, Moot, and 
Premature  

As an initial matter, the Defendant’s arguments regarding interest are misplaced. For 

example, the Plaintiff seeks interest from all Defendants with regard to the initial $450,000 

Case 1:20-cv-00922-JDB   Document 35   Filed 10/26/21   Page 1 of 7



2 
 

settlement payment. See Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Its Motion to Enforce Settlement 

Agreement (“Memorandum”) (Dkt. #34-1), at p. 7.  The Settlement Agreement1 at issue provides 

that only C5 Accelerate was liable for the $450,000 payment under the Settlement Agreement. 

See Article A of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion. Despite this clear 

provision, and despite the fact that none of the other Defendants had an obligation to pay the 

$450,000, Plaintiff inexplicably seeks to hold all of the liable for interest for a late payment.2   

The same is true with respect to the charitable pledge payment of $750,000 due to the 

U.S. Institute of Peace (“USIP”). See Article A of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s 

Motion. The Settlement Agreement provides that “Mr. Pienaar” shall make this charitable pledge 

payment to USIP. It is not an obligation of any of the other Defendants. Seeking an order to have 

all Defendants pay interest owed on an obligation of Mr. Pienaar is abusive and unsupported.  

In any event, C5 Accelerate paid interest to Plaintiff of $1,158.83 on October 19, 2021 

for its obligation under the Settlement Agreement.3 This is the amount that Plaintiff asserts is 

owed for the interest payment on the $450,000 settlement payment. See Plaintiff’s Memorandum 

in Support of Its Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement (Dkt. #34), at p. 7. Thus, the claim for 

interest for the $450,000 payment is satisfied and therefore moot.  

Lastly, with respect to interest, the request for interest regarding the $750,000 charitable 

pledge payment to USIP by Mr. Pienaar is premature. The Settlement Agreement provides for 

interest of 6% per annum with respect to this payment. See Article A of Settlement Agreement, 

Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion. The Plaintiff is thus seeking the exact rate of interest as already 

                                                 
1 The Plaintiff exhibited the Settlement Agreement as Exhibit C to their Motion [Dkt. #34].   
2 The Settlement Agreement with respect to interest discusses that “the Parties” agree that interest shall accrue at a 
rate of 6% per annum. (See Article A of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion.) Because the “Parties” 
agree to an interest rate does not mean that all “the Parties” are responsible for paying that interest. If that were the 
case, which it is not, then Plaintiff would also be liable to pay the interest because it is one of the entities that make 
up “the Parties.”  
3 SunTrust Bank Wire Confirmation from C5 Accelerate to PeaceTech Lab, included as Exhibit A.  
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provided for in the Settlement Agreement. (Compare id. with p. 2 of Plaintiff’s Motion.) The 

Plaintiff has not specified a sum certain regarding interest for the charitable pledge payment, as 

Plaintiff did with the $450,000 payment by C5 Accelerate, as the interest amount is not yet fixed. 

It is premature and pointless to request this Court to order something that is at this point 

uncertain and not yet fixed.  

II.  Plaintiff’s Motion Is Abusive and Premature with Respect to Its Other Requests    

As acknowledged by Plaintiff, C5 Accelerate paid the settlement payment of $450,000 to 

Plaintiff. See Memorandum [Dkt. #34-1], at p. 7. As provided for in the Settlement Agreement, 

the $750,000 payment at issue is a charitable pledge to be paid to USIP, not to Plaintiff. (See 

Article A of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion.) The obligation here is not a 

payment to Plaintiff; rather, the obligation to Plaintiff is to provide a notice the next business day 

to Plaintiff that payment has been made to USIP. In accordance with the Settlement Agreement, 

the payment to USIP would have been due on September 19, 2021, which was a Sunday.4 This 

means that the notice to Plaintiff, which is not the recipient of the payment, would have been due 

on September 20, 2021. Less than 48 hours from when the notice would have been due, 

Plaintiff stated that it was bringing a motion to enforce and requested to meet and confer 

regarding the motion.5 The Plaintiff gave no reason why a less than 48-hour delay of the notice 

required the attention of this Court.6 The Plaintiff provided no reason to justify a “time of the 

essence” issue as to why the motion would need to be brought when the payment was 48 hours 

late.7 If every litigant brought a motion before the courts when a payment was 48-hours late, the 

                                                 
4 See Article A of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion, requiring payment in 60 days after execution 
of the Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Agreement was executed on July 21, 2021.  
5 Email from M. Sokol to E. Baldwin, September 22, 2021, included here as Exhibit B.  
6 Id.  
7 Id.  
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courts would certainly be flooded. This is especially true when the Settlement Agreement 

provides for interest as a remedy for a late payment.  

    More problematic for the purposes of this motion, the Plaintiff said that it would be 

seeking relief in the motion that would be improper, such as requiring that all the Defendants be 

obligated for payments for which they had no obligation, as well as to have the Defendants pay 

the costs and fees of the proceeding.8 And this is essentially the improper relief the Plaintiff 

requested before this Court.  

As discussed above, there is no basis to seek to hold certain Defendants liable for interest 

on payments for which they otherwise have no liability. The Plaintiff negotiated and agreed that 

only one Defendant (C5 Accelerate) was liable for the $450,000 payment (which has been made) 

and that one other Defendant (Mr. Pienaar) was liable for the charitable pledge payment to 

USIP.9 Yet the Plaintiff’s email states that it would seek to hold all of the Defendants liable for 

any outstanding payments, interest, and costs and fees.10 Such a request in a meet and confer was 

abusive, as is seeking that relief in this Motion.  

Further, the Plaintiff’s request for costs and fees, especially against all Defendants, is 

misplaced and abusive. The Settlement Agreement, as negotiated by the parties, states that the 

“Parties shall pay their own attorneys’ fees and costs in this Litigation.”11 Litigation is defined in 

the Settlement Agreement as “PeaceTech Lab. Inc. v. C5 Accelerate LLC, et al., in the U.S. 

District Court for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:20-cv-922 (JDB),” meaning this case of 

course. Plaintiff’s request, which was first raised less than 48 hours after a late notice of 

payment, and raised again in its Motion, is contrary to the express agreement in the Settlement 

                                                 
8 Id.  
9 See Article A of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion.  
10 Email from M. Sokol to E. Baldwin, September 22, 2021, included here as Exhibit B.  
11 See Article C of Settlement Agreement, Exh. C to Plaintiff’s Motion.  
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Agreement regarding fees and costs.  

In its Memorandum, Plaintiff quoted the provision in the Settlement Agreement that 

refers to the Parties being entitled to remedies in equity as the basis for seeking fees and costs. 

The Plaintiff further refers to the fact that the American Rule can be altered by agreement of the 

parties. What the Plaintiff appears to have decided not to tell this Court is that, as stated above, 

the Settlement Agreement expressly provides, and the parties agreed, to each pay their own fees 

and costs in this Litigation.  

In addition, the Plaintiff provides no proper basis for requesting to be awarded the costs 

and fees given that the issue is a late payment to USIP, not even to Plaintiff, among other 

reasons. The Plaintiff makes a bad faith argument by asserting that the Settlement Agreement 

was breached within 48 hours of execution. But Plaintiff also admits that this payment of 

$450,000 was made to Plaintiff. See Memorandum [Dkt. #34-1], at p. 7. In fact, a partial 

payment was made within 5 days and the full payment was made within three weeks of the due 

date. See id. Plaintiff further admits that it had stated that it would not seek to enforce the interest 

payment at that time. See Plaintiff’s Memorandum [Dkt. # 34-1, at p. 7]. This is hardly behavior 

that reaches the level of bad faith required to obtain costs and fees. Again, if a late payment was 

sufficient to show bad faith then the American Rule would not exist.   

Lastly, and importantly, Plaintiff requests costs and fees from all Defendants, even 

those Defendants that have not in any conceivable argument breached the Settlement Agreement. 

For example, Plaintiff requests this Court to order that Defendant Groundtruth Investor LLC 

(“GTI”) pay Plaintiff’s costs and fees even though it alleges no facts that GTI breached the 

Settlement Agreement.  
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CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth herein, this Court should deny Plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce the 

Settlement Agreement as premature or moot and deny all requested relief.  

 

       Respectfully Submitted, 

       By: /s/ Edward Baldwin__ 
       
       STEPTOE & JOHNSON 
       1330 Connecticut Avenue NW 
       Washington, DC 20036 
       Tel: (202) 429-3000 
       Fax: (202) 429-3902 
       ebaldwin@steptoe.com 
       

 

Dated: October 26, 2021 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on October 26, 2021, I electronically filed the foregoing 

documents with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF.  I also certify that the foregoing 

document is being served this day on all counsel of record via transmission of Notices of 

Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF. 

 

       By: /s/ Edward Baldwin 
                Edward Baldwin 
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19/10/2021, 18:15 View US Wire Payment

https://www1-sunview.suntrust.com/s1gcb/sbb/app/corp/users/decideDefaultScreen?OWASP_CSRFTOKEN=TD9E-ANX6-Z3V2-UF98-K7QO-U1… 1/1

View US Wire
Use this page to view a US Wire

Payment Information

Status Confirmed

Confirmation Number 211019059088

Payment Number 73163216

Debit Account 1000203454441 - C5 ACCELERATE LLC

Debit Amount 1,158.83 USD

Value Date 10/19/2021

Send Date 10/19/2021

Frequency One-Time Only

Sender's Reference Late pymt Int

Reference for Recipient Late pymt Int

Details of Payment Late payment Interest

Ordering Customer

Recipient Information

Recipient PeaceTech Lab
Account Number 9875677388

Recipient Bank M T BANK
ABA (Wire) 022000046
AMHERST
AMHERST NY UNITED STATES

Options

Intermediary Bank

Receiving Bank

Bank to Bank Information

View Payment History

Cancel

Wire Transfer Policy : Wire transfers submitted after 6:00 p.m. ET will be processed the next business day. US
Federal Tax transfers submitted after 4:30 p.m. will be processed the next business day.

Privacy | Fraud & Security | Terms & Conditions

SunTrust Bank, now Truist Bank, Member FDIC. ©2021 Truist Financial Corporation. SunTrust®, Truist, SunTrust SunView Treasury Manager®, and the SunTrust logo are service marks of
Truist Financial Corporation. All rights reserved. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. 



Investment and Insurance Products: 


• Are not FDIC or any other Government Agency Insured • Are Not Bank Guaranteed • May Lose Value.

Treasury Dashboard Payments Tools Administration

Timeout:
0:29:49 

Welcome, Doug

- Last Login: 10/19/2021 08:46 (Eastern Time)

Inbox User Material Log Off

Alerts 167 Approvals 0 Messages 0
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Baldwin, Teddy

From: Sokol, Maura <MSokol@cov.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 9:20 PM
To: Baldwin, Teddy
Cc: Razi, Benjamin; Miller, Matthew V.; Martin, David
Subject: RE: PeaceTech v. C5 - Proof of Payment

Teddy, 
  
Defendants' second payment under the Settlement Agreement was due to be paid to USIP no later than sixty days after the agreement was fully executed on 
July 21, 2021, with notice to PeaceTech due the following business day. Mr. Pienaar is now in breach of the settlement agreement, just as C5 Accelerate 
breached the agreement by providing the first payment well after the deadline contemplated by the settlement agreement.  
  
In order to enforce the agreement, PeaceTech intends to seek an order that (1) Defendants pay the outstanding amount owed under the Settlement Agreement, 
(2) Defendants pay the interest owed on the outstanding amount, (3) Defendants meet their other obligations under the Settlement Agreement, (4) Defendants 
pay PeaceTech's fees and costs incurred due to Defendants' breach, and (5) Defendants be subject to any other sanction the Court deems proper. 
  
So that we can promptly file our motion without further delays, please let us know your availability to meet and confer as soon as possible. We are available 
tomorrow or Friday between 3 and 4 pm. If neither of those times works for you please propose an alternative.  
  
Regards, 
Maura 
 
 
Maura Sokol 
Pronouns: She/Her/Hers 
 
Covington & Burling LLP 
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
T +1 202 662 5528 | msokol@cov.com 
www.cov.com 
 

 
 
   
From: Sokol, Maura  
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2021 8:23 PM 
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To: 'Baldwin, Teddy' <ebaldwin@Steptoe.com> 
Cc: Razi, Benjamin <brazi@cov.com>; Miller, Matthew V. <mmiller@cov.com>; Martin, David <dmartin@cov.com> 
Subject: PeaceTech v. C5 ‐ Proof of Payment 
 
Teddy, 
 
Under the terms of our settlement agreement, Mr. Pienaar was required to make a payment of $750,000 to USIP this Sunday, September 19, and to notify 
PeaceTech in writing of the date and amount of the payment on the next business day. Please provide this information and proof that payment was sent to USIP. 
 
Regards, 
Maura 
 
 
Maura Sokol 
Pronouns: She/Her/Hers 
 
Covington & Burling LLP 
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
T +1 202 662 5528 | msokol@cov.com 
www.cov.com 
 

 

This message is from a law firm and may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail that this 
message has been inadvertently transmitted to you and delete this e-mail from your system. Thank you for your cooperation. 
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